

No. 02 464 SEP 18 2002

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

FLAT CENTER FARMS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General of Montana
DAVID L. OHLER*
Special Assistant Attorney General
CHARLENA TORO
Special Assistant Attorney General
125 North Roberts, Fourth Floor
P.O. Box 5805
Helena, MT 59620-5805
(406) 444-1763

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PRESENTATION AND PRESERVATION OF FEDERAL QUESTIONS.....	6
A. The Parties Asserted Federal Questions in Each Level of Review and the Court's Decision is Based on Its Erroneous In- terpretation of Federal Law	6
B. There is No Adequate and Independent State Ground Supporting the Decision Below.....	11
1. The Parties' Contentions Were Based on Federal Law	11
2. The State Court Decision is Based on the Court's Interpretation of Federal Indian Law.....	11
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT DECI- SION CONFLICTS WITH THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, AND COURT OF LAST RESORT IN NORTH DA- KOTA IN DISREGARDING THE CORPO- RATE FORM OF THE TAXPAYER AND EXTENDING THE TAX PRIVILEGES OF THE INDIAN SHAREHOLDER TO THE CORPORATION.....	14
II. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION HAS DECIDED AN IMPOR- TANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DE- CISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	17
A. Federal Law Does Not Preempt Mon- tana's Power to Tax Indians Not Mem- bers of the Tribe on Whose Reservations They Reside.....	17
B. Federal Law Does Not Preempt All State Activity Within a Reservation Absent a Particularized Inquiry or Specific Con- gressional Action Preempting State Au- thority	20
III. THE FORT PECK RESERVATION IS "IN MONTANA" SO THAT BUSINESSES THERE CONDUCT BUSINESS "IN MON- TANA"	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Airvator v. Turtle Mountain Manufacturing Co.</i> , 329 N.W.2d 596 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Construction Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	19
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	24
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reser- vation v. Montana</i> , 568 F. Supp. 269 (1983).....	18
<i>Baraga Products Inc. v. Michigan Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 971 F. Supp. 294 (W.D. Mich. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1998) un- published opinion reported at 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 17498	10, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1, 8 L.Ed. 25 (1831).....	11
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	21
<i>Flat Ctr. Farms, Inc., v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2002 MT 140, 310 Mont. 206, 49 P.3d 578	1
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>LaRoque v. State of Montana</i> , 178 Mont. 315, 583 P.2d 1059 (1978).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 16
<i>Loveness v. State ex rel. State of Arizona</i> , 192 Ariz. 224, 923 P.2d 303 (1998).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	7, 8, 12, 14, 18
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	12
<i>Moline Properties v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	7, 10, 15, 16, 19
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	8, 11
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	4, 9, 18, 19
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	11
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	22, 23
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930).....	22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	15
<i>Utah & Northern R. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28 (1885).....	23
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982).....	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	18
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	10, 11, 12, 22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Peters 515 (1832).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott, et al.</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1076 (1998).....	20
FEDERAL MATERIALS	
<i>United States Code</i>	
25 U.S.C. § 479	8
<i>United States Code Annotated</i>	
28 U.S.C.A. § 1257.....	1, 2
<i>United States Code Service</i>	
Buck Act 4 U.S.C.S. §§ 105-110.....	12
<i>United States Constitution</i>	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2
Art. VI, cl. 2	2
MONTANA MATERIALS	
<i>Montana Code Annotated</i>	
§ 15-31-101 (1993)	3, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook on Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.) at 355-56.....	17
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro, Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993)	12
